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(c) whether any separate Branch has been ,formed in the Railway Board's office to safeguard the concessions and privileges of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes employees; and

(d) whether any proposal has been received by Government for taking the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes representatives as members of the Selection Board?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) Yes.
The section is still in existence.

(b) The post of Officer on Special Duty is not in existence now, but the work is done by one of the officers of the Establishment Directorate.
The Quties of the said officer were to look after the interests of Scheduled Castes/Tribes on the Railways and to ensure proper implementation of Labour Laws.

(c) Refer reply to (a) above.
(d) Suggestions to this effect have been received from some quarters.
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CoNSTRUCTION OF CULVERTS ON RAILWAY TRAcx BETWEEN MADHOSINGJI AlID "\!mzAPUR GHAT (N.E. RAILWAy)

4659. SHRI BANSH NARAIN
Bll'iGH: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whetheT he is aware that the levt:! of railway track between Madho-
sIDgh and Mirzapur Ghat on the North b;astem Railway in Varanasi District is 5 to 9 feet higher than the ground surface which resulted in inundation of 30-40 villages during the monsoons last year;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to consider construction of 10 additional culverts on this line to obviate inundation; and

(c) if so, how long it would take to construct these culverts?

'.rHE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) and (b). The height of the railway bank between Madhosingh and Mirzapur Ghat Stations varies from 6 to 12 feet.
There is no proposal to provide additional waterways in the section as eleven bridges and culverts and two causeways already exist, which are considered adequate. The Railway Administration is not aware of inundation of 30-40 villages during the monsoons last year.

(c) Does not arise.

4660. SHRI K M. KOUSHIK: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to stste:

(a) whether it is a fact that because of the ruppe payment agreements and the devaluation of our rupee, the country has been losing to the tune of 57 per cent both on our exports and Imports;

